

who ably carry out their statutory mandate to develop and keep current an official and positive codification of the laws of the United States while maintaining strict impartiality as to legislative policy.

H.R. 3496 is the first of four editorial reclassification bills that we are taking up today that make conforming changes to statutes that have been impacted by the Office of Law Revision Counsel's reauthorization efforts while making no change to the meaning or effect of any existing laws.

This legislation will help ensure that the code is an authoritative, accurate, and accessible source of Federal law, and I urge all Members to support it.

Mr. Speaker, I reserve the balance of my time.

Mr. CLINE. Mr. Speaker, I yield 3 minutes to the gentlewoman from Wyoming (Ms. HAGEMAN).

Ms. HAGEMAN. Mr. Speaker, H.R. 3496 makes technical amendments to update statutory references to certain provisions in title 25, U.S. Code, and corrects related technical errors.

According to the Office of the Law Revision Counsel, or OLRC for short, the purpose of editorial reclassification is "to reorganize areas of law that have outgrown their original boundaries, or to eliminate organizational units that are no longer efficient."

Without altering any statutory language, OLRC relocates and rearranges provisions to make the organization of titles more logical and accessible. As a result, statutory references in other titles of the code must also be updated.

In September of 2016, the OLRC moved provisions from chapter 14 in title 25 into four new chapters toward the end of title 25. The reauthorization was necessary because more than 900 sections had accumulated in this chapter over years of legislating. Another small number of provisions within chapter 14 were transferred to other locations within the code.

The text and some provisions in chapters 14 and 19 were omitted in order to bring the coverage of the code into line with current classification practices with respect to general and permanent laws.

□ 1700

This is a routine exercise as these bills were prepared by OLRC pursuant to its responsibility under section 285(b) of title 2, U.S.C., and under the Judiciary Committee's responsibility for laws pertaining to the codification and revisions of the U.S. Code.

No substantive statutory text was repealed or altered and this bill merely improves the organizational structure of the material in the U.S. Code.

In the 115th Congress, Representative ISSA sponsored a bill, which the Judiciary Committee ordered reported, making the necessary changes to cross-references in other titles of the Code affected by this editorial reclassification.

The Committee similarly favorably reported this bill during the 117th Con-

gress. H.R. 3496 is an updated version of this legislation, which the Judiciary Committee passed this Congress by voice.

Mr. Speaker, I urge all my colleagues to support this legislation.

Mr. NADLER. Mr. Speaker, I support this legislation, and I yield back the balance of my time.

Mr. CLINE. Mr. Speaker, I urge my colleagues to support this important bill, and I yield back the balance of my time.

The SPEAKER pro tempore. The question is on the motion offered by the gentleman from Virginia (Mr. CLINE) that the House suspend the rules and pass the bill, H.R. 3496.

The question was taken; and (two-thirds being in the affirmative) the rules were suspended and the bill was passed.

A motion to reconsider was laid on the table.

MAKING TECHNICAL AMENDMENTS TO UPDATE STATUTORY REFERENCES TO CERTAIN PROVISIONS CLASSIFIED TO TITLE 7, TITLE 20, AND TITLE 43, UNITED STATES CODE, AND CORRECTING RELATED TECHNICAL ERRORS

Mr. CLINE. Mr. Speaker, I move to suspend the rules and pass the bill (H.R. 3506) to make technical amendments to update statutory references to certain provisions classified to title 7, title 20, and title 43, United States Code, and to correct related technical errors.

The Clerk read the title of the bill.

The text of the bill is as follows:

H.R. 3506

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled,

SECTION 1. TITLE 5, UNITED STATES CODE.

Section 5109(a) of title 5, United States Code, is amended by striking "section 450d of title 7" and inserting "section 2204-2 of title 7".

SEC. 2. TITLE 7, UNITED STATES CODE.

(1) Section 32(a)(1) of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act (7 U.S.C. 136w-7(a)(1)) is amended by striking "(7 U.S.C. 450i(e))" and inserting "(7 U.S.C. 3157(e))".

(2) Section 33(b)(7)(E)(i) of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act (7 U.S.C. 136w-8(b)(7)(E)(i)) is amended by striking "(7 U.S.C. 450i(e))" and inserting "(7 U.S.C. 3157(e))".

(3) Section 7521(b) of the Food, Conservation, and Energy Act of 2008 (7 U.S.C. 3202(b)) is amended by striking "(7 U.S.C. 450i)" and inserting "(7 U.S.C. 3157(b))".

(4) Section 1445(b)(3)(B) of the National Agricultural Research, Extension, and Teaching Policy Act of 1977 (7 U.S.C. 3222(b)(3)(B)) is amended—

(A) by striking "(79 Stat. 431; 7 U.S.C. 450i)" and inserting "(7 U.S.C. 3157)"; and

(B) by inserting "(7 U.S.C. 3157)" after "available under section 2 of the Act of August 4, 1965".

(5) Section 1463(c) of the National Agricultural Research, Extension, and Teaching Policy Act of 1977 (7 U.S.C. 3311(c)) is amended by striking "(7 U.S.C. 450i)" and inserting "(7 U.S.C. 3157(b), (c))".

(6) Section 1469(a)(1) of the National Agricultural Research, Extension, and Teaching Policy Act of 1977 (7 U.S.C. 3315(a)(1)) is amended by striking "sections 2(e), 2(f), and 2(h) of the Act of August 4, 1965 (79 Stat. 431; 7 U.S.C. 450i)" and inserting "sections 2(f), 2(g), and 2(i) of the Act of August 4, 1965 (7 U.S.C. 3157(f), (g), (i))".

(7) Section 1473 of the National Agricultural Research, Extension, and Teaching Policy Act of 1977 (7 U.S.C. 3319) is amended by striking "(7 U.S.C. 450i)" and inserting "(7 U.S.C. 3157(c)(1)(B))".

(8) Section 1671(d) of the Food, Agriculture, Conservation, and Trade Act of 1990 (7 U.S.C. 5924(d)) is amended by striking "(7 U.S.C. 450i)" and inserting "(7 U.S.C. 3157(b)(4), (7), (8), (11)(B))".

(9) Section 1672 of the Food, Agriculture, Conservation, and Trade Act of 1990 (7 U.S.C. 5925) is amended as follows:

(A) Subsection (b)(1) is amended by striking "(7 U.S.C. 450i)" and inserting "(7 U.S.C. 3157(b)(4), (7), (8), (11)(B))".

(B) Subsection (e)(3) is amended by striking "(7 U.S.C. 450i(b))" and inserting "(7 U.S.C. 3157(b)(4), (7), (8), (11)(B))".

(10) Section 1672B(b) of the Food, Agriculture, Conservation, and Trade Act of 1990 (7 U.S.C. 5925b(b)) is amended by striking "(7 U.S.C. 450i)" and inserting "(7 U.S.C. 3157(b)(4), (7), (8), (11)(B))".

(11) Section 1672D(c) of the Food, Agriculture, Conservation, and Trade Act of 1990 (7 U.S.C. 5925f(c)) is amended by striking "(7 U.S.C. 450i(b))" and inserting "(7 U.S.C. 3157(b)(4), (7), (8), (11)(B))".

(12) Section 1673(b) of the Food, Agriculture, Conservation, and Trade Act of 1990 (7 U.S.C. 5926(b)) is amended by striking "(7 U.S.C. 450i(b)(7))" and inserting "(7 U.S.C. 3157(b)(7))".

(13) Section 251(f)(1)(D)(i) of the Department of Agriculture Reorganization Act of 1994 (7 U.S.C. 6971(f)(1)(D)(i)) is amended by striking "(7 U.S.C. 450i(b))" and inserting "(7 U.S.C. 3157(b))".

(14) Section 413(e)(2) of the Agricultural Research, Extension, and Education Reform Act of 1998 (7 U.S.C. 7633(e)(2)) is amended by striking "(7 U.S.C. 450i(b))" and inserting "(7 U.S.C. 3157(b)(4), (7), (8), (11)(B))".

(15) Section 617(c)(3) of the Agricultural Research, Extension, and Education Reform Act of 1998 (7 U.S.C. 7655b(c)(3)) is amended by striking "(7 U.S.C. 450i)" and inserting "(7 U.S.C. 3157(b)(4), (7), (8), (11)(B))".

(16) Section 7526(c)(1)(A)(i) of the Food, Conservation, and Energy Act of 2008 (7 U.S.C. 8114(c)(1)(A)(i)) is amended by striking "(7 U.S.C. 450i(b)(7))" and inserting "(7 U.S.C. 3157(b)(7))".

(17) The last proviso in the 1st paragraph under the heading "ANIMAL AND PLANT HEALTH INSPECTION SERVICE" in title I of H.R. 3037, 99th Congress, incorporated by reference in section 101(a) of Public Law 99-190, and enacted into law by section 106 of Public Law 100-202 (7 U.S.C. 8351 note) is amended by striking "(46 Stat. 1468; 7 U.S.C. 426-426b)" and inserting "(7 U.S.C. 8351, 8352)".

(18) Section 749 of the Agriculture, Rural Development, Food and Drug Administration, and Related Agencies Appropriations Act, 2006 (7 U.S.C. 8354) is amended by striking "sections 426-426c of title 7, United States Code" and inserting "the Act of March 2, 1931 (7 U.S.C. 8351, 8352), and the last proviso in the 1st paragraph under the heading 'ANIMAL AND PLANT HEALTH INSPECTION SERVICE' in title I of the Rural Development, Agriculture, and Related Agencies Appropriations Act, 1988 (7 U.S.C. 8353)".

SEC. 3. TITLE 11, UNITED STATES CODE.

Section 541(b)(3) of title 11, United States Code, is amended by striking "(20 U.S.C. 1001 et seq.; 42 U.S.C. 2751 et seq.)" and inserting "(20 U.S.C. 1001 et seq.)".

SEC. 4. TITLE 16, UNITED STATES CODE.

(1) Section 339(f)(4)(D) of the Department of the Interior and Related Agencies Appropriations Act, 2000 (Public Law 106-113, division B, section 1000(a)(3), 16 U.S.C. 528 note) is amended by—

(A) striking “The Act of August 8, 1937” and inserting “The Act of August 28, 1937 (43 U.S.C. 2601 et seq.)”; and

(B) striking “the Act of May 24, 1939 (43 U.S.C. 1181a et seq.)” and inserting “the Act of May 24, 1939 (43 U.S.C. 2621 et seq.)”.

(2) The 4th proviso in the last paragraph under the heading “FEDERAL AID IN WILDLIFE RESTORATION” in the Interior Department Appropriation Act, 1943 (16 U.S.C. 753) is amended by striking “(5 U.S.C. 563-564)” and inserting “(7 U.S.C. 2279i, 2220)”.

(3) Section 7(c) of the Cooperative Forestry Assistance Act of 1978 (16 U.S.C. 2103c(c)) is amended by striking “(7 U.S.C. 428a(a))” and inserting “(7 U.S.C. 2268a(a))”.

(4) Section 10(3) of the Fish and Wildlife Conservation Act of 1980 (16 U.S.C. 2909(3)) is amended by striking “(46 Stat. 1468-1469; 7 U.S.C. 426-426b)” and inserting “(7 U.S.C. 8351, 8352)”.

(5) Section 814(b)(5) of the Federal Lands Recreation Enhancement Act (16 U.S.C. 6813(b)(5)) is amended by—

(A) striking “August 8, 1937” and inserting “August 28, 1937 (43 U.S.C. 2601 note, 2605)”;

and

(B) striking “(43 U.S.C. 1181f et seq.)” and inserting “(43 U.S.C. 2621 et seq.)”.

(6) Section 3(10) of the Secure Rural Schools and Community Self-Determination Act of 2000 (16 U.S.C. 7102(10)) is amended by—

(A) striking “(chapter 876; 50 Stat. 875; 43 U.S.C. 1181f)” and inserting “(43 U.S.C. 2605)”;

and

(B) striking “(chapter 144; 53 Stat. 753; 43 U.S.C. 1181f-1 et seq.)” and inserting “(43 U.S.C. 2621 et seq.)”.

SEC. 5. TITLE 20, UNITED STATES CODE.

(1) Section 131(c) of the Higher Education Amendments of 1968 (Public Law 90-575, 20 U.S.C. 1087-51 note) is amended by inserting “(20 U.S.C. 1087-51 et seq.)” after “part C of title IV of the Higher Education Act of 1965”.

(2) Section 406(b)(3) of the Higher Education Amendments of 1986 (Public Law 99-498, 20 U.S.C. 1087kk note) is amended by striking “sections 413D(d)(2)(B), 442(d)(2)(B) and 462(d)(2)(B)” and inserting “sections 413D(c)(2)(B), 442(c)(2)(B), and 462(c)(2)(B) (20 U.S.C. 1070b-3(c)(2)(B), 1087-52(c)(2)(B), 1087bb(c)(2)(B))”.

SEC. 6. TITLE 21, UNITED STATES CODE.

Section 12 of the Act of May 29, 1884 (21 U.S.C. 113a), is amended by inserting “(7 U.S.C. 3105(a))” after “section 10 (a) of the Bankhead-Jones Act of 1935”.

SEC. 7. TITLE 26, UNITED STATES CODE.

Section 117(c)(2)(C) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986 (26 U.S.C. 117(c)(2)(C)) is amended by inserting “(20 U.S.C. 1087-58(e))” after “section 448(e) of the Higher Education Act of 1965”.

SEC. 8. TITLE 42, UNITED STATES CODE.

(1) Section 257(a) of the Biomass Energy and Alcohol Fuels Act of 1980 (42 U.S.C. 8852(a)) is amended by inserting “(7 U.S.C. 3104)” after “section 1 of the Bankhead-Jones Act”.

(2) Section 118 of the National and Community Service Act of 1990 (42 U.S.C. 12561) is amended as follows:

(A) Subsection (b)(5) is amended by striking “(42 U.S.C. 2751 et seq.)” and inserting “(20 U.S.C. 1087-51 et seq.)”.

(B) Subsection (g) is amended by—

(i) striking “(42 U.S.C. 2753(b)(2)(A))” and inserting “(20 U.S.C. 1087-53(b)(2)(A))”; and

(ii) striking “(42 U.S.C. 2751 et seq.)” and inserting “(20 U.S.C. 1087-51 et seq.)”.

(3) Section 118A(b)(2) of the National and Community Service Act of 1990 (42 U.S.C. 12561a(b)(2)) is amended as follows:

(A) Subparagraph (B) is amended by striking “(42 U.S.C. 2751(c))” and inserting “(20 U.S.C. 1087-51(c))”.

(B) Subparagraph (C) is amended by striking “(42 U.S.C. 2751 et seq.)” and inserting “(20 U.S.C. 1087-51 et seq.)”.

(4) Section 122(c)(1)(C)(i) of the National and Community Service Act of 1990 (42 U.S.C. 12572(c)(1)(C)(i)) is amended by striking “(42 U.S.C. 2751 et seq.)” and inserting “(20 U.S.C. 1087-51 et seq.)”.

(5) Section 140(a)(3) of the National and Community Service Act of 1990 (42 U.S.C. 12594(a)(3)) is amended by striking “(42 U.S.C. 2751 et seq.)” and inserting “(20 U.S.C. 1087-51 et seq.)”.

SEC. 9. TITLE 43, UNITED STATES CODE.

(1) Section 6 of the Act of June 14, 1926 (43 U.S.C. 869-4), is amended by—

(A) striking “(43 U.S.C. 1181f)” and inserting “(43 U.S.C. 2605)”;

and

(B) striking “(53 Stat. 753)” and inserting “(43 U.S.C. 2621 et seq.)”.

(2) Section 701(b) of the Federal Land Policy and Management Act of 1976 (Public Law 94-579, 43 U.S.C. 1701 note) is amended by—

(A) striking “(50 Stat. 874; 43 U.S.C. 1181a-1181j)” and inserting “(43 U.S.C. 2601 et seq.)”; and

(B) striking “(53 Stat. 753)” and inserting “(43 U.S.C. 4621 et seq.)”.

(3) Section 305(b) of the Federal Land Policy and Management Act of 1976 (43 U.S.C. 1735(b)) is amended by striking “(50 Stat. 874; 43 U.S.C. 1181a-1181j)” and inserting “(43 U.S.C. 2601 et seq.)”.

(4) Section 401(b)(1) of the Federal Land Policy and Management Act of 1976 (43 U.S.C. 1751(b)(1)) is amended by striking “(50 Stat. 874; 43 U.S.C. 1181d)” and inserting “(43 U.S.C. 2603)”.

(5) Section 402(a) of the Federal Land Policy and Management Act of 1976 (43 U.S.C. 1752(a)) is amended by striking “(50 Stat. 874, as amended; 43 U.S.C. 1181a-1181j)” and inserting “(43 U.S.C. 2601 et seq.)”.

(6) Section 4 of the Act of May 24, 1939 (43 U.S.C. 2624), is amended by striking “(50 Stat. 874)” and inserting “(43 U.S.C. 2601 et seq.)”.

(7) Section 3 of the Act of June 24, 1954 (43 U.S.C. 2633), is amended by—

(A) inserting “(43 U.S.C. 2631)” after “in which the lands described in section 1 of this Act”;

(B) striking “(50 Stat. 874)” and inserting “(43 U.S.C. 2605)”;

(C) inserting “(43 U.S.C. 2601 et seq.)” after “and upon such designation the provisions of that Act”; and

(D) inserting “(43 U.S.C. 2631)” after “in lieu of the lands described in section 1 of this Act”.

SEC. 10. TITLE 48, UNITED STATES CODE.

Section 105(f)(1)(B)(iii) (matter before subclause (I)) of the Compact of Free Association Amendments Act of 2003 (48 U.S.C. 1921d(f)(1)(B)(iii) (matter before subclause (I))) is amended by striking “(20 U.S.C. 1070b et seq., 42 U.S.C. 2751 et seq.)” and inserting “(20 U.S.C. 1070b et seq., 1087-51 et seq.)”.

The SPEAKER pro tempore. Pursuant to the rule, the gentleman from Virginia (Mr. CLINE) and the gentleman from New York (Mr. NADLER) each will control 20 minutes.

The Chair recognizes the gentleman from Virginia.

GENERAL LEAVE

Mr. CLINE. Mr. Speaker, I ask unanimous consent that all Members may have 5 legislative days in which to re-

visé and extend their remarks and include extraneous material on H.R. 3506.

The SPEAKER pro tempore. Is there objection to the request of the gentleman from Virginia?

There was no objection.

Mr. CLINE. Mr. Speaker, I yield myself such time as I may consume.

Mr. Speaker, H.R. 3506 makes technical corrections to statutory references to title 7, title 20, and title 43 of the United States Code.

These titles are where laws relating to agriculture, education, and public lands are classified.

This bill was submitted to the Judiciary Committee by the Office of Law Revision Counsel.

Mr. Speaker, I reserve the balance of my time.

Mr. NADLER. Mr. Speaker, like the previous bill, H.R. 3506 makes a number of technical amendments to various provisions of the U.S. Code but makes no substantive changes.

Mr. Speaker, I support the bill, and I reserve the balance of my time.

Mr. CLINE. Mr. Speaker, I yield 3 minutes to the gentleman from California (Mr. KILEY).

Mr. KILEY. Mr. Speaker, H.R. 3506 makes technical amendments to update statutory references to provisions in title 7, title 20, and title 43 of the United States Code. In the process of updating statutory references, there were some related technical errors found. The bill also makes amendments to correct those errors.

These changes come at the request of the Office of Law Revision Counsel, which is a nonpartisan office in the House of Representatives that prepares and publishes the U.S. Code and performs the very important role of keeping the code up-to-date.

Mr. NADLER. Mr. Speaker, I support this legislation, and I yield back the balance of my time.

Mr. CLINE. Mr. Speaker, I urge my colleagues to support this bill, and I yield back the balance of my time.

The SPEAKER pro tempore. The question is on the motion offered by the gentleman from Virginia (Mr. CLINE) that the House suspend the rules and pass the bill, H.R. 3506.

The question was taken; and (two-thirds being in the affirmative) the rules were suspended and the bill was passed.

A motion to reconsider was laid on the table.

MAKING TECHNICAL AMENDMENTS TO UPDATE STATUTORY REFERENCES TO PROVISIONS RECLASSIFIED TO TITLE 34, UNITED STATES CODE, AND CORRECTING RELATED TECHNICAL ERRORS

Mr. CLINE. Mr. Speaker, I move to suspend the rules and pass the bill (H.R. 3578) to make technical amendments to update statutory references to provisions reclassified to title 34, United States Code, and to correct related technical errors.